
  

HOUSING SCRUTINY 
SUB COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 

 
Tuesday, 9 April 2019 at 6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

This meeting is open to the public to attend.  
 

Members:  
Chair: Councillor Dipa Das 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Dan Tomlinson 
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan, Councillor Shah Ameen, Councillor Shad Chowdhury 
and Councillor Andrew Wood 
 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain, Councillor Helal Uddin 
and Councillor Peter Golds 
  
Co-opted Members:  
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative 
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

 
Contact for further enquiries: 
The Committee Services Officer 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 8364 5554 
E-mail: rushena.miah@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda  

 

 

Page 1



 
 
 
 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

  PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS  

 

5 - 8 

  
To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 

9 - 14 

  
To approve as an accurate record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
February 2019. 
 

 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

 

  

4. RESPONDING TO GROWTH AND WATER 
INFRASTRUCTURE NEEDS AND TACKLING THE ISSUE OF 
LOW WATER PRESSURE  

 

15 - 22 

  
Presented by Matthew Pullen-Infrastructure Planning Manager. 
The item will help Members understand how Thames Water is responding 
to growth and infrastructure needs, in particular for new and existing 
households. 
 

 

5. INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN  

 

23 - 32 

  
Presented by Matthew Pullen – Infrastructure Planning Manager. The 
item aims to provide a review of the Council's infrastructure delivery plan 
and developments. 
 

 

6. NPPF UPDATE AND LETWIN REVIEW ON BUILD-OUT 
RATES  

 

33 - 52 

  
Report of David Williams – Deputy Divisional Director, planning and 
building control. 
The presentation will aim to help Members understand the changes to the 
NPPF and the findings of Sir Oliver Letwin's Review and the likely impact 
on Tower Hamlets, including how the Council can respond working with 
partners to drive absorption rates. 
 

 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

7. SOCIAL HOUSING LANDLORD PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
Q3 2018/19  

 

53 - 68 

  
Standing item. 
 

 

8. STRATEGIC PLAN REPORTING Q1-Q3 2018/19 - EXTRACT 
FROM THE CABINET REPORT: ACTIVITIES AND 
MEASURES RELATING TO HOUSING  

 

69 - 88 

  
Standing item.  
 

 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

  

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS - RESTRICTED PART 2 ITEM  
 

 

  
To discuss other business the Chair considers urgent.  
 

 THH Strategic Review - A verbal discussion. 
 

 

 

Next Meeting of the Sub- Committee 
The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee will be held on Tuesday, 11 
June 2019 at 6.30 p.m.  

 

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Di
[...]
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.45 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

C3 - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE 
 

Members Present: 
Councillor Dipa Das (Chair)  
Councillor Dan Tomlinson (Vice- 
Chair) 
Councillor Shah Ameen 
Councillor Andrew Wood 

 

  
Co-opted Members Present: 
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative 
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
 

Others Present: 

Sandra Fawcett   Tower Hamlets Housing Forum 

Beverley Greenidge Head of Neighbourhoods Tower Hamlets Homes 
(THH) 

Pam Bhamra Tower Hamlets Community Housing 

Philip Sullivan 
 
Paul Bloss 
John Henderson 
 

Tower Hamlets Community Housing 
 
East End Homes 
East End Homes 

 
Officers Present: 
Abidah Kamali Strategy & Policy Manager 
Ellie Kershaw Tackling Poverty Programme Manager, Growth 

and Economic Development ,Place  
Kath Dane Street Population Co-ordinator, Housing Options, 

Place 
Keith Burns Programme Director Special Projects, 

Commissioning & Health 
Lee Fearon Benefits Policy and Procedures Manager 
Mark Baigent Interim Divisional Director, Housing and 

Regeneration 
Rafiqul Hoque Lettings Services Manager, Housing Options 

Service, Place 
Rushena Miah Committee Officer 
Shahnaz Rab LBTH Commissioning Team Monitoring Officer 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Stephanie Graden Interim Service Manager, Vulnerable Adults 
Commissioning Team 

Steve Hill Head of Benefits, LBTH 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Anne Ambrose declared a personal interest. She is a resident of Tower 
Hamlets Community Housing.  
Moshin Hamim declared a personal interest. He is a resident of East End 
Homes.   
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 were approved 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.  

 
3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION:  

 
4. SHELTERED HOUSING REPORT  

 
The Committee received the report of Keith Burns, Programme Director, on 
sheltered housing. Commissioning Officers, Shehnaz Rab and Stephanie 
Graden summarised the report.  
 
In response to Member questions officers provided the following: 
 

 It was clarified that activities were tenant led in order to encourage 
ownership and personal development.  

 Barriers to participation included people being employed full time or 
actively involved in other community projects. The scheme was said to 
be building momentum and early successes with the initial work would 
be used to encourage other organisations to participate and enable 
wider engagement.  

 It was noted that One Housing, Sanctuary Housing and Southern 
Housing Group had not engaged in the IHMS scheme, however 
officers were confident monitoring data from the first phase could be 
used to encourage participation from providers.  

 There were concerns that 27% BME engagement was quite low. 
Officers expected better engagement in the future after building 
momentum. 

 It was clarified the Tenant Activity Pot (TAP) was separate to overall 
commissioning for sheltered housing.  

 The team was exploring a digital system to capture TAP activity 
engagement and satisfaction information, as the current system is both 
resource intensive for both participants and the Council. 

Page 10



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 ACTION: Sandra Fawcett to follow up with the three providers: 
Southern Housing, One Housing and Sanctuary Housing on 
reasons for not participating in the TAP. 

 ACTION: Stephanie Graden to provide data breakdown of 
attendees at TAP activities by ethnic group and gender.  

 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the report.  
 

5. PREVENTING HOMELESSNESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the report of Rafiqul Hoque, Head of Housing 
Options, and Ellie Kershaw, Tackling Poverty Programme Manager, on 
Preventing Homelessness. 

 
In response to Member questions officers provided the following: 
 

 The tenancy sustainment and housing management advice given to 
households is tailored to the type of problem being experienced.  

 The Council was unable to produce figures on how many homeless 
people were originally from the borough and how many came from 
outside. The borough turnover was estimated to be approximately 9000 
people a year, some of whom were likely to require support.  It was 
noted those who have not lived in the borough for more than three 
years were in a lower priority band.  

 Cabinet agreed a five year Homeless and Rough Sleeping Strategy in 
December 2018.  

 Interview times had gone up because the new legislation required 
officers to obtain more detailed information from people and develop a 
support plan rather than going through a checklist to find out if they met 
the criteria for support.  

 Officers explained that if homelessness became an ASB concern, the 
police had powers to issue a Community Protection Notice and 
Injunction. In order to tackle ‘intermittent homelessness’, where people 
continually go in and out of homelessness, a multi-agency approach is 
taken and services such as a street psychologist can be provided to 
address contributing factors such as drug dependency. 

 When the Chair opened up the meeting for comments from the public, 
there was strong opposition towards the Council working in partnership 
with the private sector to address homelessness.  

 The Chair asked Members to email the speakers if they had further 
questions due to time constraints.  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. To note the report.  

 
 
 
 

Page 11



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

6. UNIVERSAL CREDIT & RENT ARREARS  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Beverley Greenidge, Head of 

Neighbourhoods-Tower Hamlets Homes, on Universal Credit. 

In response to Member questions the following points were made:  

 Support officers were available to provide advice on maximising 

benefits or Universal Credit.  

 It was noted that the Universal Credit online application was 

complicated and not user friendly to older people and people who did 

not speak English as a first language.   

 There was a Digital Inclusion work stream at THH that was designed to 

support and enable older people to fill in the online form. However it 

was recognised that capacity was an issue and THH would require the 

support of external agencies such as the Job Centre to also support 

people with IT.  

 ACTION: for Beverley Greenidge to circulate figures on the actual 

number of households in rent arrears. 

The Committee received a presentation from Sandra Fawcett Chair of Tower 

Hamlets Housing Forum on Universal Credit. 

In response to Member questions the following points were made:  

 Alternative payment arrangements varied depending on the landlord. 

With regard to discretionary housing payments such as bedroom tax, 

RPs usually looked to rehouse or pay the shortfall via an alternative 

arrangement.  

 Officers from Tower Hamlets Community Housing (THCH) had 

established the following support services regarding universal credit: 

o They had recruited a tenancy officer to assist people to make 

Universal Credit and DHP claims.  

o Worked in partnership with Workpath to deliver advice surgeries.  

o Project Leap with the Bromley by Bow Centre. The projects 

helped people maximise their income to help pay their rent. 

o 7 community centres to help people get job ready, last year they 

supported over 1000 people with work advice, though not all 

were THCH residents.  

 There were no plans to cut services due to UC. The main objective for 

RPs was to mitigate and minimise risk, support residents and collect 

rent.  

 It was noted there would be a vote in parliament before the roll out of 

UC and this would likely take place after July 2019.  

Page 12



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 ACTION: Ellie Kershaw to provide the Committee with data on 

evictions.  

 The Committee were assured that residents would not be evicted 

purely because they had made a UC claim.  

 The Chair asked members to email further questions to Sandra 

Fawcett.  

 

The Committee received the report of Steve Hill – Head of Benefits and Ellie 

Kershaw –Tackling Poverty Project Manager. 

In response to Member questions officers provided the following: 

 The Council had created a digital mock-up of the universal credit form 

to train staff so they could better understand the form and advise 

people applying for UC.  

 Pre-emptive measures - a dashboard was implemented to find people 

at risk or in crisis.  

 The Council had employed a DWP liaison officer who was assisting 

with complex cases. The officer had participated at a Parliamentary 

Sub-Committee on impact of UC.  

 The Committee recommended that a UC easy guide should be 

created.   

ACTION: Steve Hill to work with the TH communications team to  

produce an easy read UC guide for residents.  

 

The Chair thanked speakers for their presentations. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the presentations.   

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Tower Hamlets Homes Strategic Review 
 
In order to fulfil their remit of effective and meaningful scrutiny, Members of 
the Committee agreed that it was crucial they had opportunity to review the 
Altair report prior to it being made available in the public domain.  Members 
requested that the report is made available to HSSC members at least a week 
before its circulation to THH residents. 
 
Members understood the sensitivities of the draft report which contained the 
business and financial affairs of the local authority. Therefore, HSSC 
members advised they were happy to review and discuss the report in an 
exempt setting through a special and confidential meeting comprising of 
HSSC members, to which the public would not be invited.  

Page 13



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
26/02/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

The Committee agreed that whilst they would participate in the statutory 
consultation, however, considering THH managed a significant amount of 
housing stock in the borough and given the Committee’s function, it was 
imperative that members of the housing scrutiny subcommittee had the 
opportunity to provide input into any proposals well in advance of a statutory 
consultation and before any options were communicated to THH residents. 
This request was in addition to the scrutiny and call in processes by Overview 
and Scrutiny.  
 
ACTION: The Cabinet Member for Housing and Divisional Director for 
Housing and Regeneration agreed to discuss the Committee’s request and 
timetabling of this with the Mayor, responding back to the Chair.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Dipa Das 
Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 

Page 14



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Housing Scrutiny Sub-committee 

9th April 2019 

 
Report of: Matthew Pullen, Infrastructure Planning 
Manager 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Responding to growth and water infrastructure needs and tackling the issue of low water 
pressure 

 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report responds to the request for a spotlight session at Housing Scrutiny Sub-
committee regarding planning for future water infrastructure to support growth and 
tackling the issue of low water pressure. 
 
Detail is provided of collaborative action between the Council, the GLA and utilities 
providers to put in place the forward planning necessary to meet future infrastructure 
needs, in particular in areas of high residential and commercial growth. This 
includes: 
 

 The approach to assessing and planning for future water needs 

 Collaborative work to effectively plan for future water needs 

 Collaborative work to support the delivery of utilities infrastructure. 
 
Feedback from the committee is sought to influence the objectives of the on-going 
collaborative work through an Integrated Water Management Strategy (see Para 
3.11). 
 
Additionally, answers are provided from Thames Water to a range of pre-provided 
questions from the committee regarding water pressure. Thames Water will also 
atte
[...]
hich is experiencing issues with crime and ASB.    

  

11.7 Blocks Inspectors:  We’re improving the way that we deliver estate services.  
Part of the changes we’re making will involve inspectors being recruited in 
blocks who can give us their views on cleaning standards.  Each block will 
be graded Gold, Silver or Bronze by a manager, and by a resident inspector 
where one is in place.  If there’s a discrepancy in the scores, a peer review 
will take place.  Where a bronze score is given, an improvement plan will be 
triggered.  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 70



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

9th April 2019 

 
Report of:  
Mark Baigent, Interim Divisional Director, Housing and 
Regeneration 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Deputy Mayor for Housing 
  

Classification: 
[Unrestricted] 

Strategic Plan reporting Q1-Q3 2018/19 – Extract from the Cabinet report: 
activities and measures relating to housing 

 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the Housing Scrutiny sub-committee with an update on the 
delivery and implementation of the activities and measures relating to Housing from 
the council’s Strategic Plan 2018/19 up to the end of quarter 3 (December 2018). 
 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the progress in delivering Strategic Plan activities and the 
performance of the strategic measures up to the quarter 3 period relating 
to Housing. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The council’s Performance & Accountability Framework sets out the process 

for monitoring the timely and effective delivery of the Strategic Plan to improve 
outcomes for residents.  
 

1.2 This report promotes openness, transparency and accountability by enabling 
Housing Scrutiny sub-committee members to track progress of activities and 
outcomes relating to Housing that impact on our community.  

 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 Housing Scrutiny sub-committee can decide n
[...]
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 RESPONDING TO GROWTH AND WATER INFRASTRUCTURE NEEDS AND TACKLING THE ISSUE OF LOW WATER PRESSURE
	5 INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND THE INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN
	6 NPPF UPDATE AND LETWIN REVIEW ON BUILD-OUT RATES
	7 SOCIAL HOUSING LANDLORD PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q3 2018/19
	Q3_ITEM 7 APPX 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 HSSC - clarion

	8 STRATEGIC PLAN REPORTING Q1-Q3 2018/19 - EXTRACT FROM THE CABINET REPORT: ACTIVITIES AND MEASURES RELATING TO HOUSING
	Item 8, app1_extract_for_hsng_scrutiny - v2




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
09/04/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019 
 

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE 
 

Members Present: 
Councillor Dipa Das (Chair)  
Councillor Dan Tomlinson (Vice Chair)  
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan  
Councillor Shah Ameen  
Councillor Shad Chowdhury  
Councillor Andrew Wood  
  
Co-opted Members Present: 
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Asma Islam  
 
Others Present: 
Sandra Fawcett THHF Chair 

William Manning Tower Hamlets Homes 

Simon Moore Thames Water 

John Hernon Thames Water 

Celia Larkin Thames Water 

Hilary Kelly Tower Hamlets Homes 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Mark Baigent Interim Divisional Director, Housing and 

Regeneration 
Abidah Kamali Strategy and Policy Manager (Place) 
Rushena Miah Committee Officer 
Matthew Pullen Infrastructure Planning Manager 
Shalim Uddin Affordable Housing Coordinator 

 
Apologies:  
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative 

 
 
 
 
 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
09/04/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan declared a personal interest in that she 
resides in a Clarion Housing Association property and that she works for the 
charity Groundworks. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 were approved 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The Chair decided to change the order of business at the meeting. The 
reports were discussed in the following order: 

 The National Planning Policy Framework and Letwin Review on Build 
Out Rates 

 Responding to Growth and Water Infrastructure Needs and Tackling 
the Issue of Low Water Pressure 

 Social Landlord Performance Quarter 3 

 Infrastructure Planning and the Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

 Strategic Plan Reporting Quarter 1-3, 2018/19. 
 
The minutes will follow the order published on the agenda.  
 

4. RESPONDING TO GROWTH AND WATER INFRASTRUCTURE NEEDS 
AND TACKLING THE ISSUE OF LOW WATER PRESSURE  
 
The Committee Received the Report of Matthew Pullen (Infrastructure 
Planning Manager) regarding low water pressure. Simon Moore and 
colleagues from Thames Water (TW) were present to respond to questions 
from Members.  

In response to Member questions Thames Water representatives provided the 
following: 

 TW representative agreed to provide the Committee with a detailed 
breakdown of complaints. 

 Members informed Thames Water that there was a common issue in 
the borough in that once water was used in one part of the house, 
pressure fell elsewhere.  TW representatives said that booster boxes 
were installed for the whole block and were designed to supply the 
whole property.  

 TW had installed boosters to improve areas as a whole, not just for the 
new builds.  

 TW takes measurements throughout the day and at critical points. 
Where there is a low pressure issue a technician is sent to investigate. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
09/04/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

A measurement device is left at the customer’s stop value for the next 
couple of days to continue to record pressures. TW produces an 
annual pressure profile.  

 Members reported that residents had experienced a reduction in water 
pressure after the introduction of a new build in the area. They asked if 
TW could install temporary measures in blocks to resolve problems in 
the short term, whilst longer term infrastructure was being developed. 

 TW representatives said that they were operating at an average 
pressure of 1.8 bar which was above the 1 bar statutory requirement. 
Members pointed out that Bow and Poplar were getting below the 
average pressure.  

 TW representatives said additional booster pumps had been installed 
to address concerns raised by Tower Hamlets residents. They were not 
aware of further projects to install additional boosters in blocks. There 
was however a longer term plan for reinforcing works from 
Walthamstow to feed into the borough, over the next year, which would 
alleviate pressure issues. 

 Customers were now paying bills directly to TW rather than via their 
landlords. There was a query about bill increases when Tower Hamlets 
Community Housing was acting as a collection agent. TW said they 
would need to investigate the query outside of the meeting before they 
could comment.  

 With regards to lowering bills, TW offered a range of affordable tariffs 
and advised people to look into switching their tariff to lower costs.  

 TW agreed to provide the Committee with data on the number of call 
outs in relation to low pressure complaints.  

 Councillors were asked to send Simon Moore a list of affected 
properties or housing association blocks affected by low pressure for 
investigation. Councillors said Poplar HARCA properties in particular 
seemed to be significantly affected.  

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the report.  
 

5. INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING AND THE INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 
PLAN  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Matthew Pullen (Infrastructure 
Planning Manager) on the Infrastructure Delivery Plan.  

In response to Member questions officers provided the following:  



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
09/04/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 The council had a general idea of how much infrastructure was 
required. The infrastructure delivery plan was at a formative stage and 
additional projects could be included.  

 A new occupancy survey was being conducted that collected data on 
whether infrastructure was being used as intended. It was for example 
looking at whether three bed properties were being used by families or 
single individuals. Registered Providers were being approached to 
assist with the survey in order to provide benchmarking data.  

 The council allocates sites for social infrastructure. It conducts viability 
impacts and determines the level of affordable housing. Housing and 
infrastructure assessments are conducted simultaneously in order to 
anticipate need.  

 Consultation exercises included surveys, information posters at Idea 
Stores, website and videos, drop-in sessions and workshops. The 
council aims to employ digital solutions in order to improve 
accessibility. It was a challenge to balance resources against the 
number of projects. 

 Members said it was difficult to locate the Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
on the Council’s website. 

 There has been a slight delay on the Annual Infrastructure Plan due to 
a planning inspectorate examination. The annual update and 
examination results are due to be published later in the year. 

 The council works closely with the London Legacy Development 
Corporation that has the overall authority for planning and delivery, 
including the allocation of S106 money.  

ACTION: For Matthew Pullen to re-upload the Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan on a more prominent page of the council’s website.   

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the presentation.  
 

6. NPPF UPDATE AND LETWIN REVIEW ON BUILD-OUT RATES  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Matthew Pullen (Infrastructure 
Development Manager) on the National Planning Policy Framework.  

In response to Member questions officers provided the following: 

 Housing projections were informed by a combination of the London 
Plan and Local Plan. Tower Hamlets was maintaining targets above 
the national average in relation to affordable housing delivery.  A slow-
down was not expected.  

 The Letwin review was not targeted to London. It discussed issues 
around shortages in labour and building skills, which seemed to apply 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
09/04/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

to areas like Kent, Essex and Surrey, where building projects were not 
being completed in time. In contrast Tower Hamlets had been a top 
deliverer for the last 8-9 years.  

The Chair thanked officers for their report.  

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the presentation.  

 
7. SOCIAL HOUSING LANDLORD PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q3 2018/19  

 
The Committee received a report on Q3 2018/19 performance indicators, 
introduced by Shallim Uddin (Affordable Housing Co-ordinator). Catherine 
Kyne and Lisa Buckingham from Clarion were present to respond to Member 
questions.  

Representatives from Clarion acknowledged that complaints were not being 
responded to in time but said that they were working on improving the quality 
of responses as a priority and then would look to improve the speed of the 
response. Reasons for delay included: 

 A two-step review process by management on responses which 
sometimes resulted in redrafts and subsequent delays.  

 The underlying service – the organisation was transitioning from one 
repair service to a new contractor so they were also dealing with 
routine day to day complaints as well as new contractor teething 
issues. This inflated demands on officer time. It was predicted that 
once the contractor performance issues improved, enquiry response 
times would improve.  
 

Clarion have a bulk pick up service and an officer dedicated to resolving 
refuse issues. If there was a boundary issues they would communicate with 
the council to get the rubbish cleared.  

Clarion was planning to introduce a gold silver bronze performance standard 
on blocks. Bronze blocks would generate an investigation and action plan.  

It was noted that Circle Housing had been poorly performing and had since 
been TUPE transferred to Clarion, where its performance improved to a 
satisfactory level. Members said it was important residents got better than 
satisfactory going forward.  

Members appreciated Clarion’s candour in acknowledging that there was 
room for improvement. They said they hoped Clarion would use complaints as 
a learning opportunity and requested a written update in six months’ time.  

The Committee requested that performance data be presented in a consistent 
format. They preferred to view 6 monthly reporting and the quarter 4 year end 
reporting should provide year on year comparisons.  

 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE, 
09/04/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

ACTIONS: 

 Sandra Fawcett to speak to the THHF benchmarking sub-group 
Chair about driving up performance where levels were at 50% or 
less.  

 Sandra Fawcett to advise Shallim Uddin and Mark Baigent on 
preferred reporting format outside of the meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the report.  
 

8. STRATEGIC PLAN REPORTING Q1-Q3 2018/19 - EXTRACT FROM THE 
CABINET REPORT: ACTIVITIES AND MEASURES RELATING TO 
HOUSING  
 
The Committee received the report of Mark Baigent, Interim Divisional 
Director of Housing and Regeneration, on the Strategic Plan Q3 2018/19.  

The Committee noted that the Regeneration Team would be recruiting new 
officers to implement the plan and that information on action plans and 
timelines would be advisable by the new officers.  

Members requested breakdown of affordable and socially rented units. 

ACTION: 

Mark Baigent to provide the Committee with a breakdown of affordable and 
social rent units.  

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the report.   
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
The press and public were excluded from the proceedings, in accordance with 
Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended, on the grounds that 
further consideration of the item and options would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act. - 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information) and would not be in the public 
interest. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS - RESTRICTED PART 2 ITEM  

 
The Committee moved into a closed session to discuss the options appraisal 
conducted on Tower Hamlets Homes.  
 

The meeting ended at 8.44 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Dipa Das 
Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 


